
 

 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER TO EXTEND 
CONTRACT NO. RFP 2019-008 FOR DISASTER 
DEBRIS MONITORING SERVICES (ADDITIONAL 
LEVELS OF SERVICE) WITH GOODWYN MILLS 
CAWOOD, LLC, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764 OF 
THE CITY’S PROCUREMENT CODE ENTITLED 
“APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT 
MODIFICATIONS.”  

  
 
  
 WHEREAS, the City and Witt O’Brien’s previously entered into a Professional 
Services Agreement effective March 13, 2020, (“Agreement”), for Disaster Debris 
Monitoring Services (Additional Levels of Service) RFP 2018-001 (“Services”); and 
 
  WHEREAS, on October 1, 2024, the City approved an assignment of all of Witt 
O’Brien’s, LLC rights, title, interest, and obligations in and to the Agreement to Goodwyn 
Mills Cawood, LLC; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Agreements from May 22, 2025 until 
November 30, 2025 to coincide with the end of the Hurricane Season.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, contract changes are allowable by FEMA as long as documented 
procurement policies and procedures are followed pursuant to 2 C.F.R § 200.317; and 
  
 WHEREAS, Section 2-585 of the Procurement Code, entitled “Authority” 
authorizes the City Manager to delegate authority to the Chief Procurement Officer to 
administer and make recommendations on change orders and contract modifications; 
and 
 
  
              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 
 
Section 1. That the foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as 
being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon 
adoption hereof. 

  
Section 2. That the City Commission accepts the recommendation of the Chief 
Procurement Officer and authorizes the City Manager to extend contract RFP 2019-008 
for Disaster Debris Monitoring Services (Additional Levels of Service) until November 30, 
2025, pursuant to section 2-764 of the procurement code entitled “Approval of Change 
Orders and Contract Modifications”. 
  



 

 

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 
herein. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTIETH DAY OF MAY 2025. 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 
 
 
     _____________________________ 
     VINCE LAGO 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
BILLY Y. URQUIA    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
     _____________________________ 
     CRISTINA M. SUAREZ 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


